Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020

at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors S Neville (Chairman), S Heather, D Sunger and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

4. APPLICATION TO VARY AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - T&G'S TAPAS BAR
AND BISTRO, 154 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4BE (Pages 9 - 46)

To consider the attached report.
5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government

Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 3 March 2020

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Artic
[...]
es.

The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed.
The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand.

The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 3'¥ March 2020

Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence for T & G’s Epplng Forest

Tapas Bar and Bistro, 154 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 . . .
ABE J J District Council
Responsible Officer: Denise Bastick

Licensing Compliance Officer (01992 564334)

Democratic Services: J Leither

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Tom and Georgies Ltd for a variation to the
premises licence for the above premises. The authority received the application on
23 January 2020. A copy of the present licence for the premises, the application for
variation and the public notice are attached.

2. The applicant is requesting an extension to the current hours for the sale of alcohol
from 11:00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday and to add the Provision of Late Night
Refreshment from 23:00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday.

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. It was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6. The authority has received one representation from Loughton Town Council, one
representation from the Ward Councillor and two representations from local residents.

7. The representations relate to the prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and
the prevention of public nuisance.

Page 9



Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

9. Sections 2.1 - 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.
Options

10. In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

° to modify the condit
[...]
SDAY
THURSDAY
Stat | | md [
FRIDAY
Start IE End (23:30
Start | | End
SATURDAY
Start (07:00 End [23:30
Start End :l
SUNDAY
Start j08:00 End |23:30
stat [ ] End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

RPage-18

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

1 have enclosed the premises licence

BJ 1have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

As per existing Premises Licence

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As per existing Premises Licence.

¢) Public safety

As per existing Premises Licence,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As per existing Premises Licence.

e) The protection of children from harm

As per existing Premises Licence,

Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community 
[...]
hat activity by virtue of section 4 of the Act.

2. But nothing in subsection (1} requires such a condition to be imposed:

(a) inrespect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private
Security Industry Act 2001 (c12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or
films); or

Page 27



(b)

in respect of premises in relation to:

(iy any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule
(premises being used exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a
temporary event notice authorising plays or films or under a gaming licence), or
(i) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed
by regulations under that Act.

For the purposes of this section:

(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a)} of that
Schedule applies, and, which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act,
(see Section 3(2) of that Act) and

(b)paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion)
applies as it applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that schedule.

Page 28



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

The premises will have installed and maintained a closed circuit television surveillance
(CCTV) system which at all times complies with the below requirements:

i. CCTV will be provided in the form a recordable system, capable of providing
pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions particularly facial
recognition;

ii. CCTV cameras will cover all public areas inciuding all entrances and exits and all
areas where the sale of alcohol takes place;

iii. Equipment will be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date
stamped, recordings must be kept in good working order and kept for a minimum
period of 31 days;

iv. At all times, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities, there are
members of staff able to immediately provide viewable copies of recording
[...]
upplied for consumption on the premises at all times.

The rear door of the premises will be locked and there will be no access in or out of the
premises via that door from 17:00 each day.

Doors will be kept closed during opening hours.

Rubbish bins will be kept at the rear of the premises, away from public access.

The Protection of children from harm

A Challenge 25 scheme will be operated, whereby any person who appears to be under
the age of 25 years of age is required to produce on request an item which meets the
mandatory age verification requirement and is either a:

¢ Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram;

» Photocard driving licence;

e Passport; or

o Ministry of Defence Identity Card.

The premises will clearly display signs advising customers that a ‘Challenge 25’ policy is
in force.

Young children must be accompanied by a responsible adult.

Page 30



Annexe 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority:

N/A

Page 31



Annexe 4 — Plans:

Plans held at Epping Forest District Council

Page 32



G FQ
S,
PREMISES LICENCE B ;,
SUMMARY ® S
,»’CT cO‘)‘\
Part B Neighbourhoods

Premises licence number: LN/000003876

Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

T & G's Tapas Bar and Bistro
154 High Road

Post Town: Loughton Post code: 1G10 4BE

Telephone number: 0203 972 2253

Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Sale of alcohol
Late night refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Sale of Alcohol:

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 17:00
Friday 11:00 to 23:30
Saturday to Sunday 11:00to 17:00

Late night refreshment:
Friday 23:00 -23:30

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 17:00
Friday 11:00 to 23:30
Saturday to Sunday 11:00 to 17:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies:

On

Page 33




Neighbourhoods

Name, (registered) address, of holder of premises licence:

Georgina Whitney

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable):

N/A

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of
alcohol:

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: Restricted

Dated; 27™ November 2019

Assistant Director of Environment & Neighborhoods

Page 34




= Epping Forest
District Council

e

Register of Licence applications received.
Date application received: 23" January 2020
Applicant name: Tom and Georgies Ltd

Address of Premises: T & G’s Tapas Bar & Bistro, 154 High Road, Loughton, Essex,
1G10 4BE

Brief details of the nature of the application;

Application to vary the Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above
premises. The proposed variation is to extend the hours for the Sale of Alcohol on
the premises from 11:00 to 23:30 Monday to Sunday and to add Provision of Late
Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 23:30.

The standard opening hours of the premises will be 07:00 to 23:30 Monday to
Saturday and 08:00 to 23:30 on Sunday.

Any representations regarding the above application should be made within 28 days
of the day above, to;

Epping Forest District Council
Licensing Unit Civic Offices,
High Street

Epping

Essex

CM16 4BZ

Page 35



Miﬂl&egl@mmugum of 8 Premises Licence
he Licensi ct 2003

Notice is given this day 23rd January 2020 that Tom and
Georgies Ltd of 154 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4BE
has applied to the Licensing office of Epping Forest District |
Council to vary a Premises Licence in respect of T&G's Tapas o
Bar & Bistro, 154 High Road, Loughton Essex IG10 4BE

The application to vary the Premises Licence Is to extend the U
hours for the Sale of Alcaohol on the premises from 1 1:00 to 1

23:30 Monday to Sunday and to add Provision of Late Night
- Refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 23:30.

The standard opéliihg'hiau'rsqot:ﬂ:f!g premises will PBO'TOO to
23:30 Monday to Saturday and 0800 to 23:30 Sunday. G ‘

The register of licensed premises is maintained at the Licensing
Office of Epping Forest District Council, Civic Offices, High
Street, Epping, Essex, CM16 4BZ. Applications for premises
licences may be inspected at this office during office hours.

; Anyone wishing to oppose this application must give written

| notice to the Licensing Office within 28 days of this notice.

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false
statement in connection with an application which could lead to
a fine on summary conviction (maximum £5000)




%;ig o

§§§é§

b ) HG .
Hnﬁuar : b ;

E
z_s

Tty
in' the

555

damage
Chlgwell

Gardena

Htg.;m
EuaerG'ISH e ara -
| owWners in
Wisance.

s *é:;gmmw

hereby

it group Irees

Gmdem,’ﬁﬁiul,

nuisance Tn  sgi
to 50 Dacrg
G.We:are attempti

.Bm




Denise Bastick
s —.

From: roger baldwin F

Sent: 06 February 20 :

To: Denise Bastick; Handan Ibrahim

Subject: Re: Application to Vary a Premises Licence - T & G's Tapas Bar & Bistro

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the contents is safe.

Dear Denise Bastick
Thank you for your email regarding the extension of the licencing hours of T&G's Tapas Bar & Bistro.

I would like to voice my strong objection on the grounds that anti-social behaviour in this area is well-
known

and well documented over the course of many years. There have been many incidents, some of were very
serious involving knives and injuries, in the area around Old Station Road and the lower part of Loughton
High

Road primarily in the ward I represent - Forest Ward.

Any extension of the licencing hours sends the wrong signal and attracts the wrong clientele. The likelihood

of
it resulting in antisocial behaviour is high with the concurrent waste of police time and resources. We do no

favour

to the residents by granting an extension who will have to endure shouting and noise and drunkenness.

I urge the committee therefore to reject this application and subsequent applications so that order can be
maintained

and to put the interests of the residents before commercial considerations.

Thank you for your attention.

Kind regards

CllIr Roger Baldwin
LRA Forest Ward

On Thu, 23 Jan 2020 at 11:11, Denise Bastick <dbastick(@eppingforestde.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Colleagues,

I have received a new application to vary the premises licence for the above property.

The proposed variation is to extend the hours for the Sale of Alcohol on the premises from 11:00 to 23:30
Monday to Sunday and to add Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23:00 to 23:30.

Page 38



The standard opening hours of the premises will be 07:00 to 23:30 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 23:30
on Sunday..

The start date of the consultation is 23™ January 2020, end of consultation will be 19" February 2020.
Please let me and my colleague Mrs Handan Ibrahim have any comments or objections by then.

N.B. This is an unredacted copy and not for public consumption in this format, this will be available on the
website shortly.

Kind regards.

Denise Bastick

Licensing Compliance Officer

Commercial and Regulatory Service Directorate
dbastick@eppingforestde.gov.uk

Tel: 01992 564334

Working hours Wednesday — Friday

Please contact Mrs Handan Ibrahim, Licensing Compliance Officer

hibrahim@eppingforestde.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564153

Monday — Wednesday

DISCLAIMER
This email is for the use of the intended recipients only. Any opinion or advice it contains is that of the sender and

2
Page 39



Denise Bastick

From: Debra Paris <Debra.Paris@loughton-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: 04 February 2020 16:41

To: Handan Ibrahim; Denise Bastick

Subject: Licensing Application - T&Gs Tapas Bar

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the contents is safe,

Dear Handan/Denise

Following the Planning & Licensing Committee meeting on Monday, 3 February 2020, please find below the
comments of the committee, in respect of above application:

Notice of application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of T &
G's Tapas Bar & Bistro, 154 High Road, Loughton, 1G10 4BE

The Committee OBJECTED to this application on the grounds of the following licensing objectives:
the prevention of crime and disorder; and the prevention of public nuisance.

The application would be detrimental to the amenity of the residents of the flats above this
property and neighbouring outlets on this part of the High Road, on the grounds of noise
pollution and disturbance from patrons of the establishment at such late hours.

If the Licensing Authority is minded to grant this licence members requested that the hours
for the sale of alcohol on the premises be restricted until 11pm on Sunday - Thursday
and 11.30pm on Friday — Saturday; and the added provision of Late Night Refreshment
to match those hours.

I would be most grateful if you could confirm receipt of this notification.

Kind regards

Debra Paris

Planning and Licensing Committee Clerk Loughton Town Council
Loughton Library & Town Hall, Traps Hill, Loughton, 1G10 1HD
Tel: 020 8508 4200

Fax: 0208508 4400

E-mail contact@loughton-tc.gov.uk

Web: www.loughton-tc.gov.uk

LOCAL COUNCIL
Uk AwARD SCHEME
PR QUALITY GOLD

By contacting Loughton Town Council you agree that your contact details may be held and processed for the purpose of
corresponding with you. You may request access to the information we hold on you and you may request to be removed as a
contact at any time by emailing: contact@|oughton-tc.gov.uk A copy of Loughton Town Council’s Privacy Notice may be viewed
at: https://tinyurl.com/y8sxohas

This email (including attachments) is intended for the recipient(s) named above. It may contain confidential or privilege
[...]
es is surrounded by residential flats/houses, some with children, hence having late night licenses on school nights {Sunday to Thursday) may result in noise

gaherated by the business and its customers that may cause harm to children.

Similarly the customers may cause public nuisance and commit crime and disorder.

The industrial extractor fan {for which the landlord did not consult with any of the residents) is noisy, its impact being felt more in the summer months. Hence ideally ask
the landlord to reconstruct it to make it silent [e.g. encase it in concrete) or restrict its use to 10pm each night.

Perhaps a compromise may be to:
e restrict the license to 10.30 or 11pm
» ensure that the back door is locked shut after 10pm each night (i.e. no one comes out to smoke and/or put out rubbish)
¢ have the extractor fan either reconstructed or turned off at 10pm each night.

I'm happy to engage with Tom if required to discuss the above and on an ongoing basis.

Regards

Stuart Richardson
. Smarts Lane



Loughton

vt abed



..........

Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data ® Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

5>

Date: 23/01/2020
Scale: 1:1,250
Name: arcgis

Pana A5

154 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE
L] \Av\l

Epping Forest
District Council




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - T&G's TAPAS BAR AND BISTRO, 154 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4BE
	Tand G application_Redacted (002)






Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 3 March 2020  
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 10.00 - 10.52 am 
  
Members 
Present: 

S Neville (Chairman), J M Whitehouse and M Sartin 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
D Stocker 

  
Apologies: Councillors S Heather and D Sunger 
  
Officers 
Present: 

L Cole (Legal Services Officer), H Ibrahim (Licensing Compliance Officer), 
D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer) and J Leither (Democratic 
Services Officer). 
 

  

 
50. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor M Sartin would substitute for Councillor D 
Sunger for the duration of the meeting. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made by members of the Sub-Committee, pursuant 
to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

52. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted and agreed the procedure for the conduct of business. 
 

53. APPLICATION TO VARY AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - T&G'S TAPAS 
BAR AND BISTRO, 154 HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4BE  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors S Neville 
(Chairman), J M Whitehouse and M Sartin. The Chairman welcomed the participants 
and requested that they introduced themselves to the Sub-Committee. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the application was the owner Georgina Whitney and Tom 
Robertson, Director. 
 
The following objectors were also present, Judith Walker representing the Loughton 
Residents Association and Stuart Richardson. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application.  
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Ibrahim informed the Sub-Committee that an 
application to vary the Premises Licence had been received in respect of T&G’s 
Tapas Bar and Bistro, 154 High Road, Loughton IG10 4BE. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 March 2020 

2 

 
The application had been received by the authority on the 23 January 2020.  A copy 
of the present licence for the premises, the application for variation and the public 
notice were attached to the agenda. 
 
The applicant was requesting an extension to the current hours for the sale of alcohol 
and the hours the premises were open to the public as follows: 
 
 Sale of Alcohol Premises Opening Hours 
Monday to Saturday 11.00am – 11.30pm 7.00am – 11.30pm 
Sunday 11.00am – 11.30pm 8.00am – 11.30pm 
 
The application had been properly advertised and the Council had received four 
representations relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
Ms Whitney informed the Sub-Committee that the current hours were until 5.00pm 
and that she wanted to extend the licence to be able to sell food and run the 
premises as a restaurant. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Whitehouse asked if sales of alcohol would be with food only. 
 
The Applicant advised that there was a bar area but it was not big enough for 
standing room therefore customers would have to wait for a table and would be sold 
alcohol without food. 
 
Councillor Sartin asked how the previous company had operated. 
 
The Applicant advised that she was not sure as the previous company had only been 
open for approximately three months. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if she was willing to change the hours of business  
to close at 11.00pm every night. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that she would be willing to close at 11.00pm Sunday to 
Thursday but would like to stay open until 11.30pm on Friday and Saturday. 
 
Councillor Sartin asked the applicant why they opened at 7.00am Monday to 
Saturday and 8.00am on Sunday. 
 
The Applicant advised that she thought they would get the early morning breakfast 
trade but they had not so she was now opening at 9.00am Monday to Saturday and 
10.00am Sunday. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objectors 
 
Mr Richardson asked the Applicant for clarification as to whether the premises was a 
restaurant or a bar, it had been referred to as a restaurant, but the name inferred that 
it was a bar. 
 
Ms Whitney agreed that the name was slightly misleading, but the business was 
definitely being promoted as a restaurant and not a bar. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 March 2020 

3 

 
Mr Richardson stated that the extractor fan was very noisy so could they be turned 
off when there was no cooking taking place. 
 
The Chairman advised that this was not a licensing matter for this Sub-Committee to 
consider as it would come under planning. 
 
The Applicant advised that last food orders were at 9.30pm and the kitchen closed at 
10.00pm so the fans would get turned off then but if they were having a quiet night 
then they would be turned off earlier. 
 
(e) Presentation from the Objectors 
 
Mr Richardson informed the Sub-Committee that he lived behind the premises, the 
business that operated at the premises before were open until 5pm daily and 11pm 
on a Friday. The main concerns I have was the door at the rear of the premises was 
left open and you could hear the music, the staff coming out to smoke and the 
disposal of rubbish. That was my main objection the noise and the disturbance from 
the rear of the premises and I would ask that the door be kept closed from 10.00pm 
each night. 
 
Ms Walker informed the Sub-Committee that the LRA objected to the hours of 
opening as this would cause a public nuisance. She stated that this was a residential 
area and if the premises were to close at 11.30pm by the time customers left the 
restaurant and got to their cars it would be nearer to 12.00am that they would be 
leaving. Many people have to be up early for work; therefore we would ask for the 
premises to be brought into line with similar establishments in Loughton and close at 
11.00pm. 
 
(f) Questions for the Objectors from the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Sartin asked the Objectors if they would be agreeable to the restaurant 
closing at 11.00pm Sunday to Thursday and 11.30pm Friday and Saturday. 
 
The Objectors agreed and Mr Richardson added his concern about the rear door 
being opened until that time and asked if that could close earlier. 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer advised on page 30 of the agenda, the conditions 
stated that the rear door would be locked at 17:00 hours but highlighted that the 
premises did close at 17:00 hours during the working week. 
 
The Chairman stated that the condition relating to the rear door closing be amended 
and suggested 10.00pm. 
 
Councillor Whitehouse asked Mr Richardson how far away he lived from the rear of 
the premises. 
 
Mr Richardson advised that he lived 20-25 metres away. 
 
(g) Questions for the Objectors from the Applicant 
 
The Applicant had nothing further to add. 
 
(h) Closing Statement from the Objector 
 
The Objectors had nothing further to add. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  3 March 2020 

4 

 
(i) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
The Applicant had nothing further to add. 
 
(j) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman requested that Members and Officers withdraw from the chamber 
while they considered the application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-
Committee received no further advice from the Officers present. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the application to vary a Premises Licence for T&G’s Tapas Bar and 
Bistro at 154 High Road, Loughton, IG10 4BE, be granted subject to the 
following conditions, which in the opinion of the Sub-Committee are 
reasonable, proportionate and in the public interest for the promotion of the 
licensing: 

 
(1) That the opening times are from 7.00am to 11.00pm Sunday to 

Thursday and 7.00am – 11.30pm Friday and Saturday; 
 

(2) That the Licensable activities are from 11.00am to 11.00pm Sunday to 
Thursday and 11.00am to 11.30pm Friday and Saturday. Late night 
refreshment from 11.00pm to 11.30pm Friday and Saturday; and 

 
(3) Subject to the existing conditions on the license and amendment to 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, 
prevention of public nuisance, now reads: 

 
‘The rear door of the premises will be closed and there will be no 
access in or out of the premises via that door from 22:00 hours each 
day.’ 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


